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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1341

  ANSWERED ON 11/02/2025


PMGSY PROJECTS IN NER


1341. DR. INDRA HANG SUBBA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the total length of rural roads constructed in North East Region (NER) under Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY) since its implementation;

(b) the total length of existing PMGSY roads in Sikkim;

(c) the details of the projects under PMGSY in NER particularly for Sikkim, State-wise; and

(d) the proposed year of implementing the PMGSY Phase-IV?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)


(a): Under various verticals/interventions of the Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY), a total of 79,794 km road length has been constructed in North-East Region (NER) since inception of the scheme.


(b): In Sikkim State, a total of 5,220 km of road length has been sanctioned under various verticals/intervention out of which 4,730 km length has already been constructed.


(c): The State-wise details of the projects under PMGSY in NER including Sikkim are given at Annexure.


(d): Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana-IV (PMGSY-IV) has been launched in 2024 for construction of 62,500 km of all-weather roads (single lane) to provide connectivity to about 25,000 unconnected habitations of population size 500+ in plains, 250+ in North East &

Hill States/UTs, special category areas (Tribal Schedule V,
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Aspirational Districts/ Blocks, Desert areas) and 100+ in Left Wing Extremism (LWE) affected districts, as per Census 2011. The survey work is presently undergoing to identify the eligible unconnected habitation as per population norms. PMGSY- IV will be implemented from 2024–2025 to 2028–2029.

                                                             *****
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Annexure


Annexure referred to in part (c) of reply of LokSabhaUnstarred

Question No. 1341 to be answered on 11.02.2025


Details of works sanctioned, completed and balance under Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY) in North East Region (NER)


Sr.

No

.

State

Name

Sanctioned Completed Balance*

No

road

work

s

Lengt

h (in

km)

No of

Bridge

s

No

road

work

s

Lengt

h (in

km)

No of

Bridge

s

No

road

work

s

Lengt

h (in

km)

No of

Bridge

s

1

Arunach

al

Pradesh

1,663
16,77

3
303 1,326

13,76

2
208 337 2,965 95

2 Assam 9,269
32,91

1
1,466 9,084

31,91

9
1401 185 825 65

3 Manipur 1,969
12,17

5
211 1,765

10,85

5
155 204 1,305 56

4
Meghala

ya
1,316 5,979 163 1,150 4,807 106 166 1,149 57

5 Mizoram 368 4,970 0 331 4,415 0 37 535 0

6
Nagalan

d
401 4,945 53 343 4,322 53 58 623 0

7 Sikkim 1,043 5,220 126 935 4,730 77 108 420 49

8 Tripura 1,545 6,138 68 1,377 4,984 53 168 969 15

Total
17,57

4

89,11

1
2,390

16,31

1

79,79

4
2,053

1,26

3
8,791 337

*Balance road length is less than the difference of sanctioned and completed length due to the reasons that some habitations were connected with less than the sanctioned length due to reduction in road length, change in alignment, construction of part length by other agencies, etc.


*****

